

CHESTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION MEETING

5:45pm

April 7, 2015 Council Chambers

Chester Government Complex 1476 JA Cochran By-Pass Chester, SC 29706

CCTC Chairman Shane Stuart Presiding

Minutes

In Attendance: CCTC Chairman Stuart

CCTC Vice Chairman Branham

CCTC Member Oliphant
CCTC Member Jordan
CCTC Member Guy
CCTC Member Lucas
CCTC Member Holcombe
Clerk to CCTC Clayton

I. Call to Order

II. Old Business

1. Approval of CCTC Meeting Minutes December 1, 2014

CCTC Member Oliphant made a Motion to approve the CCTC Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2014, 2nd by CCTC Member Lucas, CCTC vote was unanimous.

III. New Business

 Reimbursement from C-Funds to Road Dept. for Winter Patching Material in amount of \$10,530.00

CCTC Member Lucas made a Motion to approve reimbursement from C-Funds to Road Dept. for winter patching material in the amount of \$10,530.00, 2nd by CCTC Vice Chairman Branham, CCTC vote was unanimous.

- 2. Reimbursement from C-Funds to Road Dept. for Rock in the amount of \$45,000.

 CCTC Member Jordan made a Motion to approve reimbursement from C-Funds to Road Dept. for rock in the amount of \$45,000.00, 2nd by CCTC Vice Chairman Branham, CCTC vote was unanimous.
- **3.** Reimbursement from C-Funds to Recycling, Litter Control & Sign Replacement for sign material in the amount of \$2, 037.39

CCTC Member Guy made a Motion to approve reimbursement from C-Funds to Recycle and Liter Control Dept. for sign material in the amount of \$2,037.39, 2nd by CCTC Member Lucas, CCTC vote was unanimous.

IV. Adjournment

CCTC Member Lucas made a Motion to adjourn, 2nd by CCTC Vice Chairman Branham. Council vote was unanimous. (Time was 5:55pm)

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, the <u>Chester News & Reporter, The Herald in Rock Hill, SC, WSOC-TV, Channel 9 Eyewitness News, the Mfg. Housing Institute of SC, WRHI Radio Station, C&N2 News, WCNC News and Capitol Consultants were notified and a notice was posted on the bulletin board at the R. Carlisle Roddey Government Complex 24 hours prior to the meeting.</u>

Shane Stuart, Chester County	Carolyn S. Clayton, Clerk to CCTC

CCTC Meeting of April 7, 2015